Exploratory Randomized Cohort group will be performed, which preserves the design integrity 
and statistical power of the Randomized Cohort. 

3 INVESTIGATIONAL PLAN 

3.1 Overall Study Design and Plan 

In Phase 2, the Primary Randomized Cohort will enroll up to approximately one hundred three 
(103) subjects with a previous myocardial infarction (MI) and resultant ischemic left ventricular 
dysfunction meeting all inclusion and no exclusion criteria. The Primary Randomized Cohort 
will include the Recent and Chronic MI strata. These approximately 103 subjects will be

[...]

All analyses and reports will be developed and validated per Good Clinical Practices.  An 
independent DSMB will monitor the study and make recommendations, if needed, regarding 
stopping the study due to safety concerns. 
9.2 Determination of Sample Size 

In total, a maximum of approximately one hundred thirty-four (134) subjects with a MI and 
resulting ischemic left ventricular dysfunction meeting all inclusion and no exclusion criteria will 
be enrolled. The first fourteen (14) subjects (7 Recent MI and 7 Chronic MI) will receive CAP-
1002 open-label and will be designated as the Safety Cohort. The approximate maximums of one 
hundred three (103) subjects in the Primary Randomized Cohort (51-52 Recent MI and 51-52 
Chronic MI)  and the up to 17 subjects in the Exploratory Randomized Cohort will begin to 
enroll only after DSMB review of the Safety Cohort data and recommendation to proceed. These